RESOLUTION NO. 566

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING JURISDICTION OVER CERTAIN ROADS WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE FROM CROOK COUNTY, OREGON.

WHEREAS, by order the Board of County Commissioners for Crook County, Oregon, on March 12, 1980, found that it was necessary, expedient and for the best interest of the County of Crook to surrender to the City of Prineville jurisdiction over portions of certain County roads, which are all situated within the corporate limits of the City of Prineville, described as:

- All that portion of Laughlin Road not already accepted as a City street which lies East of the intersection of North Seventh and Holly Streets to the intersection of Laughlin Road with U.S. Highway 26;
- Harding Road bordered on the South by U.S. Highway
 and on the North by Laughlin Road;
- Hudspeth Road bordered on the South by Laughlin Road and on the North by the Southerly terminus of Jordan Lane in the Loma Vista Subdivision as platted and filed in the official records of Crook County, Oregon;
- Juniper Street bordered on the South by the center of the Juniper Street Bridge over Ochoco Creek and on the North by Laughlin Road;

and the aforesaid order further finding that, upon the City of Prineville by appropriate ordinance or other municipal legislation specifically accepting such offer within ninety (90) days from the date of said order, the jurisdiction of the County of Crook over said portions of said county roads for their improvement, construction and repair should cease, and determine that the full and absolute jurisdiction over the same for all purposes of improvement, construction and repair and the levying and collecting of assessments therefor shall vest in the City of Prineville, and the City of Prineville shall have the same control, power and jurisdiction over the same as by its charter and the laws of the State given or granted it over any of the public streets now in said City, NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE RESOLVE

THAT:

- The City of Prineville does forthwith accept the offer of Crook County, Oregon, to exercise jurisdiction over portions of certain County roads, all being within the corporate limits of the City of Prineville, to-wit:
 - a. All that portion of Laughlin Road not already accepted as a City street which lies East of the intersection of North Seventh and Holly Streets to the intersection of Laughlin Road with U.S. Highway 26;
 - b. Harding Road bordered on the South by U.S.
 Highway 26 and on the North by Laughlin Road;
 - c. Hudspeth Road bordered on the South by Laughlin Road and on the North by the Southerly terminus of Jordan Lane in the Loma Vista Subdivision as platted and filed in the official records of Crook County, Oregon;
 - Juniper Street bordered on the South by the center of the Juniper Street Bridge over Ochoco Creek and on the North by Laughlin Road.
- 2. Thereafter, the City of Prineville shall be solely and exclusively responsible for the improvement, construction and repair of said roadways and shall be responsible for the levying and collection of assessments therefor and shall exercise the same control, power and jurisdiction over said roadways as by the City Charter and the laws of the State of Oregon given or granted to the said City to the same extent as it shall have control, power and jurisdiction over any of the public streets and alleys of this City.

Passed by the City Council this 13th day of May, 1980. Approved by the Mayor this 13th day of May, 1980.

NELLO GIOVANIAT, MAYOR

ATTEST:

ARNOLD R. EVANS, CITY ADMINISTRATOR/RECORDER

2 - RESOLUTION NO. 566